The maturity overview of financial instruments of the ARC Fund is provided in Table C on page 64.

Funding risk
The ARC Fund undertakes external borrowings in connection with its investments to increase potential equity
performance. There can be no assurance that the ARC Fund will be able to secure the necessary external financing.
Although the use of leverage may enhance returns and increase the number of investments that can be made, it may also
increase the risk of loss. This includes the risk that available funds will be insufficient to meet required payments and the
risk that existing datedness will not be able to be refinanced or that the terms of such refinancing will not be as favourable
as the terms of existing indebtedness.

Subject to the expected future trends of interest rates and the nature of the real estate, the policy of the ARC Fund is to
make use of a certain level of debt financing.

Amvest Residential Core Fund | Annual Report 2024 63

Document to which the KPMG report 3152164/25W00196849RTM dated 16 April 2025 also refers.

REAL ESTATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A. REAL ESTATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BY MOVEMENT IN GROSS CURRENT YIELD

Movement in gross current yield

2024 (EUR x 1,000) -25 bps -12,5 bps 0 bps +12,5 bps +25 bps

As at 31 December 2024

Market value property 4,364,801 4,245,233 4,132,042 4,024,730 3,922,850

Gross current yield based on theoretical rent 4.4% 4.6% 4.7% 4.8% 4.9%

Revaluation of investment property in EUR 232,759 113,191 - (107,312) (209,191)

Revaluation of investment property in % 5.6% 2.7% 0.0% (2.6%) (5.1%)

Effect on total return 7.0% 3.4% 0.0% (3.2%) (6.3%)

Loan-to-value 21.0% 22.1% 23.2% 24.4% 25.7%

Movement in gross current yield

2023 (EUR x 1,000) -25 bps -12,5 bps 0 bps +12,5 bps +25 bps

As at 31 December 2023

Market value property 3,973,935 3,870,069 3,771,494 3,677,816 3,588,679

Gross current yield based on theoretical rent 4.7% 4.8% 4.9% 5.0% 5.2%

Revaluation of investment property in EUR 202,441 98,575 - (93,678) (182,815)

Revaluation of investment property in % 5.4% 2.6% 0.0% (2.5%) (4.8%)

Effect on total return 5.7% 2.8% 0.0% (2.6%) (5.1%)

Loan-to-value 20.8% 21.3% 21.8% 22.3% 22.8%

B. SENSITIVITY TO A 1% PARALLEL SHIFT IN INTEREST RATES

EUR x 1,000 +1% -1%

2024

Interest expenses on financial liabilities (500) 500

Total impact on net result (500) 500

EUR x 1,000 +1% -1%

2023

Interest expenses on financial liabilities (3,039) 3,039

Total impact on net result (3,039) 3,039

 Sensitivity to a 1% parallel shift in interest rates is only applicable for facilities with a floating interest rate.

C. UNDISCOUNTED AMOUNT BY CONTRACTUAL MATURITY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

EUR X 1,000 < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

As at 31 December 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 105,772 - -

Trade and other receivables 12,400 - -

(Un)Secured debt securities (125,000) (500,000) (435,000)

Trade and other payables (196,821) - -

EUR X 1,000 < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

As at 31 December 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 16,271 - -

Trade and other receivables 8,422 - -

(Un)Secured debt securities - (805,000) (135,000)